DATA SHEET
©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2013
November, 2025 − Rev. 3
1 Publication Order Number:
2SC5226A/D
RF Transistor
10 V, 70 mA, fT = 7 GHz, NPN Single MCP

1
ELECTRICAL CONNECTION
ORDERING INFORMATION
†For information on tape and reel specifications,
including part orientation and tape sizes, please
refer to our Tape and Reel Packaging Specification
Brochure, BRD8011/D.
LN = Specific Device Code
1: Base
2: Emitter
3: Collector
3
2
1
LN
LOT No.
LOT No.
R
A
N
K
Device Package Shipping†
2SC5226A-4-TL-E MCP3
(Pb-Free)
3,000 / Tape &
Reel
1. DISCONTINUED: This device is not available.
Please contact your onsemi representative for
information. The most current information on this
device may be available on www.onsemi.com.
Device Package Shipping†
2SC5226A-5-TL-E MCP3
(Pb-Free)
3,000 / Tape &
Reel
DISCONTINUED (Note 1)
Share Feedback
Your Opinion Matters
2SC5226A
2
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25 °C)
Parameter Symbol Test Condition Min Typ Max Unit
Collector Cutoff Current ICBO VCB = 10 V, IE = 0 A − − 1.0 �A
Emitter Cutoff Current IEBO VEB = 1 V, IC = 0 A − − 10 �A
DC Current Gain hFE VCE = 5 V, IC = 20 mA 60* − 270*
Gain-Bandwidth Product fT VCE = 5 V, IC = 20 mA 5 7 − GHz
Output Capacitance Cob VCB = 10 V, f = 1 MHz − 0.75 1.2 pF
Reverse Transfer Capacitance Cre − 0.5 − pF
Forward Transfer Gain ⎮S21e⎮21 VCE = 5 V, IC = 20 mA, f = 1 GHz 9 12 − dB
⎮S21e⎮22 VCE = 2 V, IC = 3 mA, f = 1 GHz − 8 − dB
Noise Figure NF VCE = 5 V, IC = 7 mA, f = 1 GHz − 1.0 1.8 dB
Product parametric performance is indicated in the Electrical Characteristics for the listed test conditions, unless otherwise noted. Product
performance may not be indicated by the Electrical Characteristics if operated under different conditions.
* The 2SC5226A is classified by 20 mA hFE as follows:
Rank 3 4 5
hFE 60 to 120 90 to 180 135 to 270
Share Feedback
Your Opinion Matters